
 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM 
101 Town Centre Boulevard 

Anthony Roman Centre 
Markham, Ontario 

L3R 9W3 
 

REQUEST FOR TENDER 

068-T-24 

MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 

 
CLOSING TIME: Friday, April 5th, 2024 @ 3:00:00 P.M. 
 
MANDATORY SITE MEETING: Wednesday, March 13th, 2024 @ 10:00 A.M. 
 Milliken Mills Community Centre - Reception Desk, 
 7600 Kennedy Rd, L3R 9S5, Markham, Ontario 
 

Only Contractors that have been pre-qualified under Request 
for Pre-qualification #097-P-23 “Category B” will be eligible 

to submit a Bid in response to this Request for Tender 
 
BID SUBMISSION 

Quotations are due on or before: Wednesday, April 3rd, 2022 @ 3:00 PM via email to: 
rhanna@markham.ca and hmadar@markham.ca 
 
The Corporation of the City of Markham shall ONLY accept ELECTRONIC BID SUBMISSIONS 
submitted by email. Bid submissions submitted and/or received by any other method shall be rejected, 
unless the City has instructed otherwise by published Addendum. 
 
All Bids must be submitted electronically only via email, no later than the specified Closing Time. Late 
Bids will not be accepted. 

Bidders are cautioned that the timing of Bid submission is based on when the Bid is RECEIVED, not 
when a Bid is submitted by a Bidder, as Bid transmission can be delayed in an “Internet Traffic Jam” due 
to file transfer size, transmission speed, etc. 
 
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Hassan Madar, Senior Buyer, Procurement Services Department 
Phone: 905-477-7000, Ext. 2177    Email: hmadar@markham.ca 
 
NOTE: Bid questions and submissions are to be submitted through the Bidding System. 



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM  2  
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS .................................................................................................................. PAGE # 

1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK .......................................... 3 

2 GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK: ............................................................................................................ 3 

3 GENERAL CONDITIONS & REQUIREMENTS: ................................................................................ 4  

4 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT ............................................................................... 4 

5 CONTRACT ........................................................................................................................................... 5  

6 CONTRACT TERM & WARRANTY ................................................................................................... 5 

7 VENDOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION ....................................................................................... 5 

8 ANTICIPATED SCHEDULE ................................................................................................................. 6 

9 MANDATORY SITE MEETING .......................................................................................................... 6 

10 WORK SCHEDULE & HOURS OF WORK ......................................................................................... 6 

11 CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY ................................................................................................. 6 

12 CITY OF MARKHAM CONTRACTOR’S SAFETY PROGRAM ....................................................... 7 

13 SUSTAINABILITY ................................................................................................................................ 7 

14 INSTRUCTIONS FOR BID BOND AND AGREEMENT TO BOND ................................................. 8 

15 BID BOND .............................................................................................................................................. 8  

16 AGREEMENT TO BOND ...................................................................................................................... 9  

17 PERFORMANCE BOND/LABOUR AND MATERIALS BOND ...................................................... 10 

18 AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY’S GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ................................. 11 

20 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION ............................................................................................................ 12  

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Bid Document 
2. General Terms & Conditions – Contractor 
3. Health-Safety Core Policy 
4. Drawing - A3 First Floor Library Plan_APR1988 
5. Drawing - A4 First Floor Pool Plan_APR1989 

 
 
Note: Schedule A above is an electronic section that needs to be inputted on 
https://markham.bidsandtenders.ca in order to create a Bid submission.  The inclusion of this 
section in this bid document is for preview purposes only.   



3 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK 

The City is soliciting Bids for the replacement of ceiling tile at the Milliken Mills Community 
Centre, 7600 Kennedy Rd, L3R 9S5, Markham, Ontario. 
 
The Specifications and Scope of Work (collectively, the “Work”) for this project are as set out in 
this Request for Quotation, as may be amended by addendum issued by the City. 
 

2 GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK: 

Bids for this project include, but is not limited, to the following work: 

1. All labour, material, mobilization equipment, tools & equipment necessary to provide all work 
as described in the project tender documents; 

2. Remove and dispose of existing Ceiling tiles; 
3. Supply and install acoustic ceiling tile (2’ x 4’) in existing T-Bar grid. Modify existing T-Bar 

grid to support 2’ x 4’ ceiling tile; 
4. Make modification/cuts to ceiling tiles for lighting, sprinklers and diffusers; 
5. The following locations are to be replaced: 

Room Description 

103 Library Program Room 

105 Library 

147 Mall - Lobby 

108-109-110-112-113 Library staff spaces 

180 General Office 

176-177-178-179 Offices 

174-175 Meeting Rooms 

157 Multi-Purpose Room 

167-172 Corridor 

173 Dance studio 

156 - 151 Coat Room 

120-149 Lobby 

6. All work to be completed at night (10.00 PM – 7:00 AM); 
7. All clean-up, disposal off-site of waste, layout, co-ordination, site dimensioning and shop 

drawings, etc. 
8. All means and methods to carry out the work such as temporary bracing, shoring, scaffolding, 

safety railing, temporary access, hoisting, etc.; 
9. Meet with City PM to review scope of work, schedule, safety and areas of construction within 

five (5) days of receiving the Purchase Order; 
10. Within ten (10) days of receiving Purchase Order, contractor is to provide: 

a. Construction Site Plan showing areas of: 
i. Construction parking; 

ii. Site Access for trucks; 
iii. Fencing/hoarding if required; 



4 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 

iv. Equipment parking, storage, access. 
b. Construction Schedule with: 

i. Start date; 
ii. Demolition & Removals; 

iii. Installation; 
iv. Clean up and site repairs. 

11. Clean and remove all tools, equipment and debris from construction site daily. 
 
3 GENERAL CONDITIONS & REQUIREMENTS: 

3.1. Perform work in accordance with requirements of the Occupational Health and Safety Act of 
Ontario and as otherwise required by jurisdictional authorities to save persons and properties 
from harm; 

3.2. Immediately report any inconsistencies identified during the work to the Project Manager; 
3.3. Pay charges made by public bodies for the dumping of waste in municipal dump sites is 

contractor’s responsibility; 
3.4. Keep area free of dust and debris from demolition work.  Clean up accumulation of debris as 

they occur.  Provide storage area on site for daily debris accumulation as designated by the 
City. No waste bins are to be kept on side over weekends or holidays.  All waste and bins to 
be enclosed by construction fencing; 

3.5. Ensure the work area and adjacent areas are protected from the work. Install protection 
consisting of barricades and hazard signs in accordance with applicable regulations.  Ensure 
window and wall protection during construction; 

3.6. The City will move all loose equipment/material away from the walls and area of work in 
advance of the contractor; 

3.7. The City will not provide 220/240Amp power.  Contractor will be responsible to provide 
220/240 Amp power if required; 

Work to be done during weekday hours of 10pm to 7:00am. Any work outside of these hours must 
be arranged with the PM 48 hours in advance 

 

4 GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT 

2.1. SUCCESSFUL BIDDERS RESPONSIBILITIES AND CONTROL OF THE WORK 

2.1.1 The Successful Bidder shall have complete control of the Work and shall effectively 
direct and supervise the Work so as to ensure conformance with the Contract 
Documents; 

2.1.2 The Successful Bidder shall be solely responsible for construction means, methods, 
techniques, sequences and procedures and for coordinating the various parts of the 
Work under the Contract; 

2.1.3 The Successful Bidder shall perform its work in a good and workmanlike manner and 
in accordance with the drawings and specifications of the Contract; 

2.1.4 The Successful Bidder shall provide competent supervision and Key Personnel with 
the requisite skill and expertise to perform the Work; 

2.1.5 The Successful Bidder shall employ suitable equipment and Key Personnel to verify 
the Work was deployed/installed/implemented per the Contract Documents; and, 



5 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 

2.1.6 The Successful Bidder shall be solely responsible for construction safety at the Place 
of the Work and for compliance with the rules, regulations and practices required by 
the applicable construction safety legislation. 

 
5 CONTRACT 

By submitting a completed Bid Form, the Bidder agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of 
this Request for Tender and the following:  The City’s General Terms and Conditions (attached 
hereto) and the City’s Purchasing By-law # 2017-8, which can be found on the City’s website:  
https://www.markham.ca/wps/portal/home/business/bids-tenders/bylaw-terms-and-conditions/05-
by-law-terms-and-conditions 
 
All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned in the 
City’s General Terms and Conditions. 
 
The evaluation of the Bid prices will be based on the Bid Price (Excluding Taxes) set out in the 
“Summary Table”.  Submission of the Bid Price (Excluding Taxes) in the Summary Table is a 
MANDATORY requirement of this Request for Tender.  The failure by a Bidder to submit 
the Bid Price (Excluding Taxes) shall result in the Bid being rejected as non-compliant. 
 
The Bidder agrees that this Request for Tender, the City’s General Terms and Conditions (Parts I 
and III), the Successful Bidder’s submission, the Purchase Order, and any other written agreement 
between the City and the Successful Bidder regarding the Work shall form the Contract between 
the City and the Successful Bidder. 

 
6 CONTRACT TERM & WARRANTY 

6.1 The Warranty Period for improper workmanship and defective Materials is one (1) year from 
the Work completion date. 

6.2 All the Work must be completed by June 28th, 2024 (“Contract Time”) unless otherwise 
specified in the Contract. 

 
Note: It is the Successful Bidder’s responsibility to maintain insurance documentation until the 
end of the warranty period and forward updates to the Procurement Division prior to the expiry 
date. 

 
7 VENDOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 

The performance of the Successful Bidder will be evaluated at the completion of the Work based 
on the criteria and metrics outlined in the City of Markham’s “Vendor Performance Management” 
procedures. The City’s Project Manager will use a pre-determined scorecard to ensure an objective 
assessment of a Vendor’s or Service Provider’s performance, by applying established evaluation 
criteria such as: Quality, Project Management (Health and Safety, Schedule Management, 
Communications), cost control (budget management) and performance of product during warranty 
period. 
 
Performance evaluation may be used to provide feedback to the Vendor/Service Provider; to 
provide the Vendor/Service Provider with the opportunity to implement performance 
improvements during the Contract; and to justify an award or non-award of future Contracts by the 
City in accordance with the terms of the City of Markham’s “Vendor Performance Management” 



6 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 

procedures.  Continued incidence of non-compliance can be reflected in the Vendor/Service 
Provider’s performance evaluation and may affect the ability to work for the City in the future. 
 

8 ANTICIPATED SCHEDULE 

It is anticipated that the procurement process will be administered as follows: 

Bid release date Tuesday, March 5th, 2024 
Mandatory Site Meeting Wednesday, March 13th, 2024 @ 10.00 a.m. 
Deadline for Submitting Questions  Thursday, March 21st, 2024 @ 3:00 p.m. 
Deadline for Responding to Questions Monday, March 25th, 2024 @ 3:00 p.m.  
Closing date and time Friday, April 5th, 2024 @ 3:00 p.m. 
Award timeframe April, 2024 
Estimated project initiation May, 2024 
Work Completion  June 28th, 2024 

Note: Although every effort will be made to adhere to this schedule, the City, in its sole discretion, 
reserves the right to change the dates without notification as and when required. This schedule is 
for information purposes only and is not to be relied upon. 

 
9 MANDATORY SITE MEETING 

A mandatory site meeting has been scheduled on Wednesday, 13th, 2024 at 10:00 A.M., convening 
at Milliken Mills Community Centre - Reception Desk, 7600 Kennedy Rd, L3R 9S5, Markham, 
Ontario 
 
Only those Bidders whose attendance is registered at the site meeting by the City will be permitted 
to submit a Bid in response to this Request for Quotation. 
 
Subsequent site visits must be coordinated with the project manager Ryan Hanna – 905-477-7000 
ext. 3776. 

 
10 WORK SCHEDULE & HOURS OF WORK 

10.1. The Contractor shall be responsible to coordinate and execute continuous service utilizing 
sufficient workers on all Work under this Contract. 

10.2. Regular work hours for the duration of the Work are between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., 
Monday to Friday, excluding holidays; 

10.3. Written approval from the Project Manager is required to work at any other time; 
10.4. Additional access to the facility can be coordinated with the Project Manager. The City will 

NOT be responsible for any overtime payments or any additional costs should the Contractor 
perform night and weekend work. 

 
11 CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY 

11.1. Mobilization, demobilization, site safety, administration, site clean-up, warranties, general 
requirements, barriers, temporary works, protection, signage, traffic control, coordination, 
etc.; 

11.2. All damage to the facility and site caused by the Work must be repaired by the Contractor at 
no additional expense to the City; 

11.3. At no time during performance of the Work are fire routes to be obstructed; 



7 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 

11.4. It is the responsibility of all contractors to take accurate measurement of all areas prior to 
submitting a bid. The City will not be responsible for any errors or omissions.  Contractors 
can contact the facility coordinator\supervisor to arrange an appointment to assess the 
environment; 

 
All work areas must be cleaned and left in a tidy/safe condition at the end of each work day. 

 
12 CITY OF MARKHAM CONTRACTOR’S SAFETY PROGRAM 

12.1. The successful Bidder must comply with the City of Markham’s Contractor Safety program 
including (as a minimum): 

12.2. Provision of a properly completed Contractor Safety Pre-Start Submission Checklist and 
supporting documentation; 

12.3. Attendance by the successful bidder to the Contractor Pre-Start Safety Meeting; 
12.4. All other requirements of the City’s Contractor Safety Program that pertain to this project 

will be communicated by the City’s Project Manager to the successful bidder prior to 
commencement of the project; 

12.5. Compliance by the Contractor is mandatory. 
12.6. Once a contract is awarded, failure to comply with any aspect of the City’s Contractor Safety 

Program, or any observation by the City or Ministry of Labour of a health and safety 
legislative violation on the part of the Contractor is fair and reasonable grounds, on the part 
of the City, to terminate the contract without penalty to the City. 

 
Refer to The City of Markham Health and Safety Program. 

 
13 SUSTAINABILITY 

13.1. The City is committed to buying environmentally sustainable solutions. Please consider this 
initiative when submitting your Bid; 

13.2. The Contractor shall keep the Work site clean and hazard-free throughout the Work period, 
and shall provide for proper storage, removal and disposal of garbage; 

13.3. All debris shall be transported to an authorized dump, waste treatment site or recycling 
facility by the Contractor, and disposed of in accordance with applicable by-laws, laws and 
regulations (all at the Contractor’s expense); 

13.4. The City reserves the right to approve of the disposal site and method of disposal; 
13.5. Complete the work in a manner to minimize waste materials. 

  



8 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
14 INSTRUCTIONS FOR BID BOND AND AGREEMENT TO BOND 

14.1 Bid Bond and Agreement to Bond must be submitted with your electronic bid submission in 
the Bidding System in the bid submission file labeled “Bid Bond” and “Agreement to 
Bond”. 

14.2 Bid Bond and Agreement to Bond shall be in digital format only. Please refer to the 
information for this type of Bid Bond found on the Surety Association Canada’s website. 
The information on this site includes the following: 

 A list of third parties that provide online surety digital bond services such as Mobile 
Bonds or Xenex. The City does not endorse or promote any third party digital bond 
service provider. 

 An industry checklist which Digital Bonds provided should meet. 

14.3 All instruction details for accessing authentication should be included with the up-loaded 
Bond. 

14.4 All Bonds must be issued by a surety company licensed to issue surety bonds in the Province 
of Ontario. 

14.5 If the City is unable to verify the Bid Bond and/or Agreement to Bond requirements, upon 
request by the City, the Bidder shall be given five (5) business days to remedy the 
verification to the City’s satisfaction, otherwise Bidders will be disqualified. 

 
15 BID BOND 

A Bid Bond must be submitted with the Bid in the amount of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($25,000). Bid Bonds must be irrevocable and open for bid acceptance for at least ninety 
(90) days from the date Closing Time. 
 
If a Bid is accepted and the Bidder fails to accept a Purchase Order for the Work, or provide the 
other necessary bonds or documents required after the award of the Contract, the Bid Bond may be 
enforced by the City. 

  



9 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
16 AGREEMENT TO BOND 

 

We, the Undersigned, hereby undertake and agree with The Corporation of the City of  

Markham to become bound as Surety for ______________________________________________ 

 (Bidder) 
 
for the written Bid submitted by the Bidder to the City dated ______________________________ 
 (Date) 
 
for ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 (Tender Document Name and Number) 
 
and any subsequent Purchase Order (Collectively, the “Contract) for the Performance Bond and 
Labour and Materials Bond in an amount equal to 50% percent each of the Total Bid Price 
(including taxes) for the prompt and proper performance of the Work specified in the Contract. If 
our Principal's Bid is accepted by you, such Performance Bond and Labour and Materials bond is 
to provide for a warranty / maintenance period of One (1) Year from the substantial completion of 
the Work. 
 
As witness our corporate seal, testified by the hand of the proper officer thereunto duly authorized. 
 
 
DATED this _____________________ day of _________________________________________ 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 (Name of Surety) 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 (Address) 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
(Signature) (Name:  please print) (Title) 

  



10 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
17 PERFORMANCE BOND/LABOUR AND MATERIALS BOND 
 

After award of the Contract to the Successful Bidder and prior to the issuance of a Purchase Order, 
the Successful Bidder shall provide a Performance Bond and a Labour and Materials Bond, in an 
amount specified in this Request for Tender, and in a form acceptable to the City (in its sole 
discretion). 
 
The Performance Bond and Labour and Materials Bond shall be provided at the Bidder’s cost, in 
favour of the City of Markham, in order to secure the due and faithful performance of the Contract 
during the initial term and any renewal term.  
 
Each of the Performance Bond and Labour and Materials Bond shall be for 50% if the Total Bid 
Price (including taxes). If the Successful Bidder fails to meet the requirements of this section 
within ten (10) business days of receipt of the award letter, the City of Markham shall (in its sole 
discretion) cancel the award and enforce the Bid Bond.  
 
Should the Successful Bidder, in the performance of the Contract, fail to fulfill any of the 
requirements of the Contract, the Performance Bond and the Labour and Materials Bond may be 
enforced by the City. 
 
NOTE: 
 
The following forms are required for completion by the Successful Bidder: 
 
 Form 31 - Labour and Material Bond 

http://ontariocourtforms.on.ca/static/media/uploads/courtforms/cla/31/form31-rev0119-fil-en.doc 

 

 Form 32 - Performance Bond 

http://ontariocourtforms.on.ca/static/media/uploads/courtforms/cla/32/form32-rev0119-fil-en.doc 

  



11 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
18 AMENDMENTS TO THE CITY’S GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
The following amendments shall apply to the City’s General Terms and Conditions for the 
purposes of this Request for Tender: 

Delete: Part III, Section 16.1 (a)(iv) (Commercial General Liability Insurance), as follows: 
 (iv) an exception to the pollution liability exclusion for Hostile Fire, or an endorsement 
adding back in coverage for Hostile Fires where there exists an absolute pollution exclusion. 
 

Delete: Part III, Section 16.1(c) (Professional Liability Insurance), as follows: 
(c) Professional Liability Insurance, in a minimum amount of $1,000,000.00 inclusive per 

claim and $2,000,000.00 in the aggregate for each policy period. Upon completion of 
the Warranty Period the policy shall remain in force for twelve (12) months. 

 
  



12 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
20 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY 
BID PRICE (EXCL. 

HST) 
Milliken Mills Community Centre Ceiling Tile 
Replacement 

Lump Sum 1 
 
 

TOTAL BID PRICE (EXCLUDING TAXES):  

 
CONDITIONS OR DISCLAIMER: 
 
Base Quotation Price: 
The base quotation price includes all labour, material, freight charges, insurance and other costs and 
expenses related to the identified scope of work. 
 
Number of Addendum Received:  _______ of _______ 
 
Confirmation that the Work can be completed within TIMELINE of receipt of PO __________________ 
(contractor initials) 
 
Company Name:   ____________________________________________________ 
 
Company Address:   ____________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Email:    __________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Phone No. Including Extension ____________________________________________________ 
 
Signature of Authorized Representative 
 
(I have the authority to bind the company) _____________________________________________ 
 
Print Name and Title:   ____________________________________________________ 
 
Date:      ____________________________________________________ 

 
 

BID FORM AND THIS PAGE NEED TO BE SUBMITTED AS PART OF THE QUOTE VIA 
EMAIL 

  



13 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MARKHAM   
068-T-24: MILLIKEN MILLS COMMUNITY CENTRE CEILING TILE REPLACEMENT 
 
NOTES: 
1. No changes will be permitted to the quote without an approved Change Order signed by the City of 

Markham 
2. Change Orders rates: 

 
3. 10% holdback is to be applied to the contractor’s sub-total on all invoicing; 
4. Invoices will be paid within 30 days or City receiving a correct and proper invoice; 
5. To be included with all invoices: 

a. Statutory Declaration – following the first invoice; 
b. Current WSIB Clearance Certificate; 

i. Contractor is required to submit a Current WSIB Clearance Certificate and maintain WSIB in 
good standing for the duration of the project; 

6. Work MUST take place within hours indicated in RFQ; 
a. City will not pay for overtime hours or disbursements; 
b. Any exceptions to approved work hours must be approved in writing by the City PM prior to the 

work proceeding; 
7. Health & Safety: Attachment “A” – City’s Health and Safety Policy.  Successful contractor will be 

required to complete and submit all applicable forms prior to commencing any works; 
8. Contractor Insurance Requirement: See attached City of Markham “Certificate of Insurance”; 
9. By submitting a Bid in response to a Quotation, the Bidder agrees to be bound by the terms and 

conditions of the Quotation and the City’s General Terms and Conditions and Purchasing By-Law 
#2004341, General Terms and Conditions for Contractors: 
 

https://www.markham.ca/wps/wcm/connect/markham/ce2a101f-a162-49a8-b557-c34c88bd6ef5/general-
terms-and-conditions-contractors-Mar9-
v9.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&amp;CONVERT_TO=url&amp;CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE.Z18_2QD4
H901OGV160QC8BLCRJ1001-ce2a101f-a162-49a8-b557-c34c88bd6ef5-mVr69R5 
 
 

Costs* 
Subcontractor and Contractor’s 

Own Forces Mark-Up (%) 
(includes overhead and profit) 

Contractor Mark-Up (%) on 
Subcontractor Work (includes 

overhead and profit) 
$1.00 to $10,000.00 10 5 
$10,000.01 and up 8 5 




















































































